
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2048

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30TH JULY, 2021

AYUSH TREATMENT FACILITIES IN RURAL AREAS

2048. SHRI RAMESH BIDHURI:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken any steps/ measures for providing adequate AYUSH
treatment facilities, especially in the rural areas of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; and

(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for setting up of new AYUSH hospitals in the
country, State/UT-wise and Stream-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH)
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b) Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to provide adequate
AYUSH treatment facilities in the States/UTs including rural areas of the country lies with the
respective State/UT Governments. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the
National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of up
to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals, upgradation of standalone Government AYUSH
hospitals & dispensaries, co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs),
Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs) for providing AYUSH
treatment facilities in the States/UTs including rural areas of the country. The State/UT-wise
status of AYUSH healthcare facilities supported by the Ministry of AYUSH as per the proposals
received from the State/UT Governments in State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) and as per the
guideline of NAM is furnished at Annexure-I.

(c)  Under NAM, there is provision for financial assistance for setting up of new up to 50-bedded
integrated AYUSH Hospital. Grant-in-aid is being provided to State/UT Governments as per the
proposals submitted through SAAPs and as per the guideline of NAM. The State/UT wise list of
up to 50-bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals approved is furnished at Annexure-II.



Annexure-I

Status of No. of Primary Health Centres, Community Health Centres and District Hospitals
for which assistance provided for co-location from 2014-15 to 2020-21 under NAM

Sl.
No.

Name of the
State/UT

No. of PHCs No. of CHCs No. of DHs
Assistance

provided for
purchase of

essential
medicines &
contingency

Assistance
provided for
construction,
equipment/

furniture

Assistance
provided for
purchase of

essential
medicines &
contingency

Assistance
provided

for
constructi

on,
equipment
/furniture

Assistance
provided for
purchase of

essential
medicines &
contingency

Assistance
provided

for
constructi

on,
equipment
/furniture

1
Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

20 36 4 8 3 5

2
Andhra
Pradesh

2 2 1 1 11 1

3
Arunachal
Pradesh

4 6 4 10 3 5

4 Assam 36 56 11 1 22 32
5 Bihar 250 0 0 0 - 0
6 Chandigarh 8 2 6 8 16 4
7 Chhattisgarh 374 0 71 0 30 16

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

7 0 2 0 1 0

9 Daman & Diu 1 0 2 0 3 0
10 Delhi 0 40 0 0 - 0
11 Goa 26 21 8 7 4 2
12 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 - 0
13 Haryana 114 8 109 13 42 10

14
Himachal
Pradesh

102 0 33 0 1 0

15
Jammu &
Kashmir

396 0 10 0 22 0

16 Jharkhand 97 0 48 0 - 0
17 Karnataka 10 0 10 10 92 0
18 Kerala 0 0 0 0 - 0
19 Lakshadweep 8 15 6 6 4 4

20
Madhya
Pradesh

502 0 105 0 36 22

21 Manipur 315 0 476 137 46 27
22 Mizoram 85 5 17 0 18 7
23 Meghalaya 16 5 16 8 16 0
24 Maharashtra 111 64 27 1 22 2



25 Nagaland 11 4 23 18 17 11
26 Odisha 1171 0 314 0 9 2
27 Puducherry 30 0 3 1 6 1
28 Punjab 180 0 20 22 29 0
29 Rajasthan 2089 0 815 0 243 0
30 Sikkim 5 5 2 2 5 0
31 Tamil Nadu 572 52 1 1 3 6
32 Telangana 0 0 0 0 9 10
33 Tripura 24 6 0 0 6 6
34 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 - 0
35 Uttarakhand 359 25 60 7 219 0
36 West Bengal 219 0 230 0 11 0

Status of No. of AYUSH Hospitals and AYUSH Dispensaries for which assistance provided
for upgradation from 2014-15 to 2020-21 under NAM

Sl.
No.

Name of the
States/UTs

No. of AYUSH Hospitals No. of AYUSH Dispensaries

Assistance provided for
purchase of essential

medicines,
remuneration of

manpower &
contingency

Assistance
provided for
construction,
equipment/

furniture

Assistance
provided for
contingency

Assistance provided
for construction,

equipment/
furniture

1
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

1 1 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 12 10 392 23
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 0 0
4 Assam 0 0 0 0
5 Bihar 0 0 10 10
6 Chandigarh 6 0 13 29
7 Chhattisgarh 5 18 695 257

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

0 0 2 1

9 Daman & Diu 2 3 0 0
10 Delhi 4 4 0 0
11 Goa 0 0 0 0
12 Gujarat 40 4 776 20
13 Haryana 2 2 500 1136
14 Himachal Pradesh 31 105 1199 1334
15 Jammu & Kashmir 27 2 579 35
16 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0



17 Karnataka 130 15 0 0
18 Kerala 259 74 1497 39
19 Lakshadweep 1 1 0 8
20 Madhya Pradesh 0 32 0 140
21 Maharashtra 0 0 711 0
22 Manipur 3 2 1 2
23 Mizoram 7 0 0 0
24 Meghalaya 0 0 3 3
25 Nagaland 0 0 0 4
26 Odisha 9 2 1190 56
27 Puducherry 1 0 7 7
28 Punjab 7 0 10 10
29 Rajasthan 148 11 4379 868
30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0
31 Tamil Nadu 7 1 0 0
32 Telangana 13 4 41 57
33 Tripura 3 2 4 8
34 Uttar Pradesh 0 2 190 430
35 Uttarakhand 17 0 639 0
36 West Bengal 0 0 841 240



Annexure-II

The State/UT wise list of up to 50-bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals approved under
NAM from 2014-15 to 2020-21

Sl.
No.

State/UT
No of
Hospitals
Approved

Name of the Location/District

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 1 Port Blair

2 Andhra Pradesh 2
Kakinada

Visakhapatnam.

3 Assam 2
Goalpara
Majuli

4 Bihar 1 Patna
5 Chandigarh 1 Sector -34, Chandigarh

6 Chhattisgarh 8

Janjgir Champa
Mahasamund
Koria
Korba
Kanker
Narayanpur
Bijapur
Dantewada

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 Silvasa

8 Goa 2
North Goa.
South Goa

9 Gujarat 2
Surendernagar
Bardoli, Surat District

10 Haryana 1 Hisar

11 Himachal Pradesh 2
Kullu
Mandi

12 Jammu & Kashmir 5

Kishtwar
Kupwara
Bilawar
Kulgam
Samba

13 Jharkhand 1 Itki, Ranchi

14 Karnataka 2
Gadag
Mangalore

15 Kerala 2
Chalakkudy, Thrissur District
Mattannur, Kannur District

16 Lakshadweep 1 Kavaratti

17 Maharashtra 4
Nandurbar
Sindhudurg



Pune
Ahmednagar

18 Manipur 4

Moreh, Chandel
Churancandpur
Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai
Kangpokpi

19 Madhya Pradesh 5

Bhopal
Indore
Narsinghpur
Chitrakoot, Satna District
Mandleshwar, Khargone District

20 Meghalaya 2
Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East Khasi
Hills
Umtrew Village, Ri Bhoi District

21 Mizoram 1 Aizawl

22 Nagaland 4

Noklak, Tuensang
Razha, Chedema
Sapangya (Chungtia)
Yachem, Longleng

23 Odisha 3
Dhenkanal
Behrampur
Balasore

24 Puducherry 2
Villanur
Yanam

25 Punjab 2
Moga
Mohali

26 Rajasthan 6

Bhilwara
Ajmer
Churu
Bikaner
Jaipur
Sikar

27 Sikkim 1 Kyongsa, West Sikkim

28 Tamil Nadu 3
Theni District
Thiruvannamalai,
Pudukkottai

29 Telangana 3
Anantgiri, Rangareddy Distt.

Jayashankar Bhupalpalli District.
Siddipet Head Quarters

30 Tripura 2
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala
Belonia

31 Uttar Pradesh 23
Bulandshahar
Bilhour, Kanpur



West Kalli, Lucknow
Badrasi, Varanasi
Nawab Ganj, Bareilly
Basti
Sirathu Koushambi
Sonbhadra
Orai Jalaun
Sant kabir Nagar,
Saharanpur
Deoria
Lalitpur
Amethi
Kanpur Dehat
Firozpur, Balia District
Maharajganj
Raibarelly
Agara
Baghpat
Fatehpur
Shravasti
Unnao

32 Uttrakhand 3
Haldwani
Jakhnidhar, Tehri
Tanakpur, Champawat

33 West Bengal 2
Topsikhata, Alipurduar District.
Paschim Midnapur

Total 104


